
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 VILLAGE OF RED HOOK 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
 FEBRUARY 22, 2007 
 
 
Present: Chairman Brent Kovalchik; Co-chairman George Beekman; Member Cliff Gubler; 
              Member Victor Behoriam 
 
Absent: Member Paul Duntz 
 
Chairman Kovalchik opens the meeting at 7:35 PM.  Mr. Kovalchik brings forth the minutes of 
the October 23, 2006 ZBA meeting for comment and corrections.  There being none, Mr. 
Kovalchik moves to approve the minutes as submitted.  Member Gubler seconds this motion and 
all vote in favor.   
 
THE MINUTES OF THE OCTOBER 23, 2006 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 
ARE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED. 
 
There being no old business, the first applicant is called. 
 
Applicant #1 
George Sevigny, Agent         St. Christopher’s Shrine     2 Garden Street               Area Variance 
Tax Grid #25-6272-10-343617-0000 
 
Chairman Kovalchik states the applicant is seeking relief from Chapter 200, Article III, Section 
200-9-D-(5), Front Yard Setback.  He then reads Section 200-9-D-(8) of the Code of the Village 
of Red Hook (corner lots) as it relates to Section 200-9-D-(5) of the Code of the village. Mr. 
Kovalchik states that the applicant is seeking an Area Variance to reduce the front yard setback 
from 30' to 26' 9" in order to rebuild the church’s basement in a manner that is architecturally  
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compatible with the existing church building.  Mr. Sevigny states that the present entrance is an 
eyesore and is deteriorating.  The applicant wishes to cover the entrance and make it handicap 
accessible as shown on drawing A2.  They wish to widen the portico and install a chair elevator. 
Member Behoriam states the Board should vote on the more restrictive of the formulas (center 
line of the street or the street line of the property).  Chairman Kovalchik states that they do not 
know the width of the street.  Mr. Sevigny notes that the proposed new entrance is in keeping 
with the rest of the church and that the side entrance already protrudes out further than the main 
entrance.   Robert Dupont, architect for the project, explains the drainage problem causing the 
deterioration at the side entrance and states only the portico will extend into the setback.  
Member Gubler states that the new construction must comply with the disabilities act. 
 
Co-chairman George Beekman reviews the Short Form EAF point by point and no problems are 
found.  The project is assigned a Negative Declaration by consensus. 
 
Chairman Kovalchik enters the Dutchess County Referral into the record (attached).  The referral 
is lists the project as a matter of local concern. 
 
The address is corrected to match the grid number.  
 
Chairman Kovalchik reads the definition of an Area Variance and the tests for an Area Variance 
from the Guide to Planning and Zoning Laws of New York State, Section 7-712-1b and 7-712-b, 
3b,3c, and 7-712-b-4.  Mr. Kovalchik then opens the meeting for public comment. There is none. 
 
Chairman Kovalchik reviews the variance tests and polls the Board for comments. 
1. Undesirable change in neighborhood character: 
   - All Board members agree this project will not cause an undesirable change in the                   
neighborhood. 
 - Co-chairman George Beekman states it will be an improvement. 
 - Member Cliff Gubler states it will add handicap accessibility. 
2. Alternative cure sought 
-Chairman Kovalchik asks if there is any other access to the basement and George Sevigny states 
  that there is one  but it is very difficult to get to and could not be made handicap accessible. 
3. Substantiality 
 - Members Behoriam, Gubler and Beekman agree it is not substantial. 
4. Adverse Impact on Environmental or Physical conditions in the Neighborhood 
- Co-chairman Beekman states the SEQR demonstrated no undesirable impacts. 
- Board members present concur. 
5. Not Self-Created 
 - Chairman Kovalchik states that the structure predates the American Disabilities Act and  
   Zoning in the village 
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- The Board concurs that the problem is not self-created. 
 
Chairman Kovalchik asks if the Board wishes to impose any conditions.  There are none. 
 
Chairman Kovalchik to moves to approve the Area Variance request from St. Christopher’s 
Shrine, 2 Garden Street, Tax Grid #25-6272-10-343617-0000, for a reduction in their front yard 
setback from 30' to 26' 9" with no conditions.  Member Victor Behoriam seconds this motion and 
all vote in favor. 
 
THE FRONT YARD AREA VARIANCE REQUEST FROM ST. CHRISTOPHER’S SHRINE 
LOCATED AT 2 GARDEN STREET, TAX GRID 25-6272-10-343617-0000,  FOR A 
REDUCTION IN THEIR FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 30' TO 26' 9" WITH NO 
CONDITIONS IS GRANTED. 
 
Chairman Kovalchik moves to adjourn the February 22, 2007 Village of Red Hook Zoning 
Board of Appeals meeting at 8:15 PM.  Co-chairman Beekman seconds this motion and all vote 
in favor. 
 
THE FEBRUARY 22, 2007 MEETING OF THE VILLAGE OF RED HOOK ZONING 
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING IS ADJOURNED AT 8:15 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Village of Red Hook 
Susan P. Nandor, Secretary 
Zoning & Planning    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


